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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of homeless families in rural areas of the country, State/UT-wise;
(b) the criteria for selection of families under Pradhan Mantri Awas YojanaGrameen

(PMAY-G) along with the per unit assistance provided to the families under the
scheme;

(c) the funds allocated, released and spent under the scheme since its launching,
State/UT-wise and year-wise;

(d) the number of villages covered under the scheme and the number of houses built
under this scheme so far, State/UT-wise;

(e) whether the Government proposes to increase the number of houses to be built under
the scheme so as to cover more homeless people in rural areas and if so, the details
thereof, State/UT-wise; and

(f) the time frame fixed by the Government to provide houses for all the needy people
particularly for BPL families and the concrete steps proposed to be taken thereon
including any new scheme in the pipeline for the same, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a): Statement is given at Annexure-I.

(b): The beneficiaries under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) comprise
of all houseless households and households living in zero/one/two room houses with kutcha
roof and kutcha wall as per SECC 2011, subject to exclusion criteria, and as verified by Gram
Sabha.

The unit assistance under PMAY-G is Rs. 1.20 lakh in plain areas and Rs. 1.30 lakh in hilly
States, difficult areas including IAP districts. Besides this, 90/95 days unskilled labour wage
under MGNREGS and Rs. 12,000 from Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) or any other
dedicated financial sources for construction of toilet is also made available over and above
the unit assistance.

(c): PMAY-G was formally launched on 20.11.2016. A statement is at Annexure-II.



(d): PMAY-G is implemented in the rural areas of the country and covers all villages
having eligible beneficiaries. A statement indicating house constructed under PMAY-G
during the year 2016-17 is at Annexure-III.

(e): The Ministry has increased the targets for the current financial year by 33%.
State/UT-wise detail is at Annexure-IV.

(f): To meet the target of “Housing for All by 2022”, in the first phase (from 2016-17 to

2018-19) one crore houses are targeted for construction under PMAY-G. State-wise/UT-wise
targets are at Annexure-V.

*****



Annexure-I
Annexure refers to the Lok Sabha unstarred  Question No. 1337 due for

answer on 09.02.2017

States/UTs wise, Nos. of households reported as houseless household in
rural areas

S.No. Code with States/ UTs Name Houseless Rural
Households

1 01 - JAMMU & KASHMIR 2318

2 02 - HIMACHAL PRADESH 936

3 03 - PUNJAB 1968

4 06 - HARYANA 2344

5 10 - BIHAR 4838

6 19 - WEST BENGAL 4270

7 20 - JHARKHAND 1069

8 21 - ODISHA 5597

9 08 - RAJASTHAN 14499

10 24 - GUJARAT 5884

11 27 - MAHARASHTRA 31665

12 30 - GOA 40

13 28 - ANDHRA PRADESH 15492

14 29 - KARNATAKA 4723

15 32 - KERALA 1776

16 33 - TAMILNADU 3078

17 28 - TELANGANA 5736

18 05 - UTTARAKHAND 1201

19 09 - UTTAR PRADESH 13128

20 22 - CHHATTISGARH 7632

21 23 - MADHYA PRADESH 25306

22 11 - SIKKIM 140

23 12 - ARUNACHAL PRADESH 5

24 13 - NAGALAND 32

25 14 - MANIPUR 127

26 15 - MIZORAM 10

27 16 - TRIPURA 442

28 17 - MEGHALAYA 222

29 18 - ASSAM 1903

30 04 - CHANDIGARH 1

31 07 - NCT OF DELHI 862

32 25 - DAMAN AND DIU 0

33 26 - DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 156

34 31 - LAKSHADWEEP 0

35 34 - PUDUCHERRY 66

36 35 - ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 9

Total 157475



Annexure-
II

Annexure refers to Lok Sabha unstarred Question No 1337 due for Answer on
09.02.2017

Funds Allocated, Released and Utilised under PMAY-G in the year 2016-17
Rs in Lakhs

S.No. State Central
Allocation

Central
Release

Utilization*

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 42015.732 21007.865 0.000

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 8218.813 5236.120 0.000

3 ASSAM 199853.190 124447.798 39540.765

4 BIHAR 356963.850 211427.064 20328.620

5 CHATTISGARH 130380.059 69640.892 22080.001

6 GOA 569.573 0.000 305.050

7 GUJARAT 63590.769 36527.407 8178.040

8 HARYANA 14306.851 7153.425 5709.480

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4434.526 3100.078 809.775

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 15482.321 4465.820 0.000

11 JHARKHAND 129233.556 69767.981 13353.168

12 KARNATAKA 52098.194 15028.468 0.000

13 KERALA 18226.794 9113.402 9651.975

14 MADHYA PRADESH 250875.103 140720.466 81719.370

15 MAHARASHTRA 128991.627 64495.815 54921.560

16 MANIPUR 10292.410 5576.180 1086.787

17 MEGHALAYA 15492.237 7746.120 956.663

18 MIZORAM 4371.685 2389.246 364.800

19 NAGALAND 8322.765 4510.827 0.000

20 ODISHA 221739.930 120442.004 25748.920

21 PUNJAB 13697.740 6848.870 0.000

22 RAJASTHAN 140096.149 75647.352 32966.925

23 SIKKIM 2381.207 1190.605 166.400

24 TAMIL NADU 98715.060 59357.620 12414.780

25 TELANGANA 28526.670 0.000 523.981

26 TRIPURA 21587.693 10793.845 1998.838

27 UTTAR PRADESH 322032.515 223980.445 108567.710

28 UTTARAKHAND 9880.774 4940.385 2021.299

29 WEST BENGAL 244362.205 122181.105 83921.441

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 196.367 0.000 0.000

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 282.832 0.000 0.000

32 DAMAN & DIU 49.881 0.000 0.000

33 LAKSHADWEEP 70.920 0.000 0.000

34 PUDUCHERRY 400.00 0.000 0.000

Total >>> 2557740.000 1427737.205 527336.348



Annexure-III
Annexure refers to the Lok Sabha unstarred  Question No. 1337 due for

answer on 09.02.2017

No. of houses constructed under PMAY-G in 2016-17
Units in Nos.

S.No. State Houses constructed in
2016-17

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0

3 ASSAM 3

4 BIHAR 0

5 CHATTISGARH 44

6 GOA 0

7 GUJARAT 4

8 HARYANA 0

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 0

11 JHARKHAND 0

12 KARNATAKA 0

13 KERALA 0

14 MADHYA PRADESH 45

15 MAHARASHTRA 0

16 MANIPUR 0

17 MEGHALAYA 0

18 MIZORAM 0

19 NAGALAND 0

20 ORISSA 4

21 PUNJAB 0

22 RAJASTHAN 5

23 SIKKIM 0

24 TAMIL NADU 0

25 TELANGANA 0

26 TRIPURA 0

27 UTTAR PRADESH 1

28 UTTARAKHAND 0

29 WEST BENGAL 2

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 0

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0

32 DAMAN & DIU 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP 0

34 PUDUCHERRY 0

Total 108



Annexure-IV
Annexure refers to Lok Sabha unstarred Question No 1337 due for Answer on 09.02.2017

ADDITIONAL TARGETS UNDER PMAY (GRAMIN) FOR FY 2016-17

Sl.No State Initial targets
communicated
in June 2016

Additional
targets for FY

2016-17

Total targets
for FY 2016-17

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 56111 18943 75054

2 BIHAR 476715 160943 637658

3 CHHATTIS GARH 174119 58784 232903

4 GOA 761 0 761

5 GUJARAT 84924 28671 113595

6 HARYANA 19106 6450 25556

7 JHARKHAND 172588 58267 230855

8 KARNATAKA 69576 23489 93065

9 KERALA 24341 8218 32559

10 MADHYA PRADESH 335036 113111 448147

11 MAHARASHTRA 172264 58158 230422

12 ODISHA 296127 99975 396102

13 PUNJAB 18293 6176 24469

14 RAJASTHAN 187094 63164 250258

15 TAMIL NADU 131831 44507 176338

16 TELANGANA 38097 12862 50959

17 UTTAR PRADESH 430065 145193 575258

18 WEST BENGAL 326338 110174 436512

19 HIMACHAL PRADESH 3644 1230 4874

20 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 12724 4296 17020

21 UTTARAKHAND 8120 2741 10861

22 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 6754 2280 9034

23 ASSAM 164245 55450 219695

24 MANIPUR 8459 2856 11315

25 MEGHALAYA 12732 4298 17030

26 MIZORAM 3593 1213 4806

27 NAGALAND 6840 2309 9149

28 SIKKIM 1957 0 1957

29 TRIPURA 17741 5989 23730

30 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 157 53 210

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 227 77 304

32 DAMAN & DIU 40 14 54

33 LAKSHADWEEP 57 0 57

34 PUDUCHERRY 321 108 429

Total 3260997 1100000 4360997



Annexure-V
Annexure refers to Lok Sabha unstarred Question No 1337 due for

Answer on 09.02.2017

Targets for three years (2016-17 to 2018-19) under PMAY-G

(units in nos.)

S.No. State Physical target for three
years  (2016-17 to 2018-

19)

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 145271

2 BIHAR 1629170

3 CHHATTIS GARH 623824

4 GOA 650

5 GUJARAT 275401

6 HARYANA 38953

9 JHARKHAND 480783

10 KARNATAKA 158045

11 KERALA 42431

12 MADHYA PRADESH 1177482

13 MAHARASHTRA 456245

14 ODISHA 1029259

15 PUNJAB 31084

16 RAJASTHAN 675989

17 TAMIL NADU 393611

18 TELANGANA 70674

20 UTTAR PRADESH 1198827

21 WEST BENGAL 1132431

7 HIMACHAL PRADESH 7590

8 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 65753

19 UTTARAKHAND 15776

22 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 11221

23 ASSAM 259814

24 MANIPUR 9740

25 MEGHALAYA 20745

26 MIZORAM 6600

27 NAGALAND 8481

28 SIKKIM 1289

29 TRIPURA 24989

30 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 792

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 2426

32 DAMAN & DIU 83

33 LAKSHADWEEP 42

34 PUDUCHERRY 4531

Total 10000000


